The financial cost of all of the Company's bank borrowings is variable based on euribor. The bank
borrowings are exclusively in euros.

The Company has foreign currency transactions to a limited extent.  There are no significant assets
and liabilities in currencies other than the euro.  Therefore, there are no circumstances that could
expose it to high currency risk.

 Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis illustrates the sensitivity of profit after tax and equity to reasonably
possible changes in interest rates through their effect on borrowings and deposits. Such changes
are considered reasonably likely based on the observation of current market conditions.

Annual Financial Report for the financial year 2024

12

The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each reporting
period and the Company's borrowings at each reporting date, with all other variables held
constant.

It should be noted that the methods and assumptions used have not changed compared to the
previous period. The following changes are considered reasonably possible based on the
observation of current market conditions.

Impact on profit before tax

 2024 2023
Increase of 50 basis points (130.076)  (136.000)

Reduction of 50 basis points 130.076  136.000

Increase of 100 basis points (260.152)  (272.000)

Reduction of 100 basis points 260.152  260.512

Impact on Own Capital

 2024 2023

Increase of 50 basis points (101.459)  (106.080)

Reduction of 50 basis points 101.459  106.080

Increase of 100 basis points (202.919)  (212.160)

Reduction of 100 basis points 202.919  203.199

 Liquidity risk - cash flow risk
Liquidity risk management includes ensuring that sufficient cash and cash equivalents are
available, as well as ensuring creditworthiness through the availability of adequate credit limits
from the cooperating banks.

Annual Financial Report for the financial year 2024

13

According to the present financial statements, the Company has positive working capital, positive
cash flows from operating activities and therefore has no significant liquidity risk. In addition, the
Company maintains additional funding limits to cover periods of increased cash requirements

[…]

The Company had entered into a partial hedge against the risk of Euribor increase. During the
first half of 2024, it liquidated the derivative financial asset it held and no longer uses related
instruments to hedge cash flows.

The financial cost of all of the Company's bank borrowings is variable based on euribor. The bank
borrowings are exclusively in euros.

Risk sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis illustrates the sensitivity of profit after tax and equity to reasonably
possible changes in interest rates through their effect on borrowings and deposits. Such changes
are considered reasonably likely based on the observation of current market conditions.

The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each reporting
period and the Company's borrowings at each reporting date, with all other variables held
constant.

It should be noted that the methods and assumptions used have not changed compared to the
previous period. The following changes are considered reasonably possible based on the
observation of current market conditions.

Annual Financial Report for the financial year 2024

85

Impact on profit before tax

 2024 2023
Increase of 50 basis points (130.076)  (136.000)

Reduction of 50 basis points 130.076  136.000

Increase of 100 basis points (260.152)  (272.000)

Reduction of 100 basis points 260.152  260.512

Impact on

 2024 2023

Increase of 50 basis points (101.459)  (106.080)

Reduction of 50 basis points 101.459  106.080

Increase of 100 basis points (202.919)  (212.160)

Reduction of 100 basis points 202.919  203.199

Risk of price variation

The main raw materials used in production are vegetable oils, as well as raw materials for the
production of plastics such as PET, polyethylene (HDPE) and polypropylene (PP). The price of oils
fluctuates according to supply and demand on the world market, as they are traded commodities.
Similarly, the prices of the raw materials for the production of plastics depend on energy costs
combined with the relative transport costs between different parts of the world. Due to
increased competition in the industry, any increases in international and domestic raw material